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2. INTRODUCTION 

 

2.1 Financial Statement 

This document is a summary of the financial position of the New Hampshire Soccer 
Association (NHSA) in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP) 
accepted in the United States of America and for designing, implementing and maintaining 
internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements. 
The financial statements of the NHSA have been prepared on the cash basis of accounting. 
 

2.2 Organization 

The NHSA is a non-profit corporation that was created to further soccer participation in New 
Hampshire. It serves players, coaches and referees in New Hampshire by providing soccer 
events, administration, education, insurance, risk management, national affiliation and 
programs. 
 

2.2.1 Organization Reporting Structure 

For fiscal year ending 31-August-25, the NHSA is divided into Reporting Divisions and 
Programs.  
 

The NHSA Reporting Divisions are: 
 Adaptive Soccer 

o TOPSoccer 
o Blind Soccer 

 Administration 
o AGM & Awards 

 Adult 
 Competitive 
 Field 
 Futsal 
 Indoor (Youth) 
 Recreation 

 

The NHSA Programs are: 
 Coaching & Education 
 NH Soccer League 
 ODP Program 

 

2.2.2 NHSA Divisions 

Consisting of the above stated divisions are identified by the NHSA By-Laws and not subject to 
the National Organizations reporting requirements. 
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2.2.3 ODP Program 

The ODP Program (Olympic Development Program) is a zero based program that operates on 
income from the participants of the program and from donations and grants. Being that ODP’s 
budget is “zero based”, thus sets a goal of being run on a cost basis. However, because the 
program is operated under the guidelines and events set forth by U.S. Youth Soccer, income 
and expenses will span across the standard soccer season AND across fiscal and tax 
reporting periods. NHSA overall operating budget includes ODP but will report as ODP as a 
separate report. 
 

2.3 Income Taxes 

The NHSA is qualified as a tax-exempt organization under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal 
Revenue code and therefore is generally not subject to state or federal income taxes. 
However, income from any activities not directly related to the NHSA tax-exempt purpose are 
subject to taxation as unrelated business income. The NHSA for period ending 31-August-25 
had no unrelated business income. 
 

2.4 Operating Leases 

The organization rents office space as a tenant at will. Rent expenses under this arrangement 
amounted to $9,300.00.   
 

2.5 Mortgage 

The organization has a quarterly payment to Keith Richards Revocable Trust for the purchase 
of the soccer fields in Pembroke, NH. The land was purchased on May 31, 2014 with a 25 year 
mortgage.  The yearly mortgage amount is $35,682. 
 

2.6 Capital Equipment 

No new purchases for capital were made this past fiscal year. 
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3. SUMMARY OF NHSA PERFORMANCE TO BUDGET 

3.1 Summary 

We budgeted for the F2024 – S2025 year an estimated income projection of $8,039.  
 
Net Income Breakout: 

NHSA  $  187,466.46 * 

NHSL  $    74,678.12 ** 

ODP  $    39,009.46 *** 

    

Net Income  $  301,154.04  
 

Additional Notes 

*$29,000 was collected in fees due from prior years  

*$88,882 was received from NH gaming proceeds which was not budgeted 

*$29,003 was paid towards the mortgage principal which is reflected on the balance sheet  

*$32,238 in expenses were paid in the next fiscal year. 

*Net Income was $8,343 with these items which is right on target with our budget of $8,039. 

 

**Number of teams have increase by approximately 200 teams per season.   

 

***As stated above, ODP is zero based and P&L may vary year to year*** 
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3.2 NHSA CURRENT FINANCIAL STATUS 

3.2.1 NHSA Balance Sheet as of 31-Aug-2025 
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3.2.2 NHSA P&L as of 31-Aug-2025 
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3.3 Proposed  Fees for NHSA – Fall 2026/Spring 2027 
 
 

1. League Fees    ***NO CHANGES 

League Fees 11v11    
U17+ 

11v11    
U15/16 

11v11   
U13/U14 

9v9   
U11/U12 

7v7                 
U8/U9/U10 

Current League Registration 
Fee 2025/2026 

 $   840.00   $          825.00   $      705.00   $   655.00   $   295.00  

Proposed League 
Registration Fee 2026/2027 

 $   840.00   $          825.00   $      705.00   $   655.00   $   295.00  

 
 

2. State Fees     ***NO CHANGES 

State Fees  11v11  
U15+ 

11v11 
U13/U14 

9v9        
U12 

9v9     
U11 

7v7 
U10/U9/U8 

Current State Fee 
2024/2025 

$405.00 $405.00 $365.00 $365.00 $220.00 

Proposed State 
Registration Fee 
2025/2026 

$405.00 $405.00 $365.00 $365.00 $220.00 

 
 

3. NHSA Fee Schedule     ***NO CHANGES 

NHSA FEE SCHEDULE  State 
Affiliation 

fee 

Risk 
Management 

Recreation 
Player 

Adult 
Player 

Adult 
team 

Current Fee Schedule - 
Fall 2024/Spring 2025 

$100.00 $13.00 $12.00 $25.00 $100.00 

Proposed Fee Schedule - 
Fall 2025/Spring 2026 

$100.00 $13.00 $12.00 $25.00 $100.00 

 
Permission to Host Facility Affiliation Fee 
0-50 teams $150, 51-100 teams $250, 101-200 teams 
$350, 201 teams and over $550 

$3400 plus $100 state Affiliation fee 

No Change No Change 
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3.4 Proposed F26 – S27 Budget 

 
NHSA Proposed Budget for SEPTEMBER 2026 through AUGUST 2027 
 
 

   INCOME   EXPENSE   NET  
Adaptive $10,000 $9,809 $192 
Administration $114,000 $160,467 -$46,467 
Adult $13,865 $16,822 -$2,957 
Coaching $84,894 $94,798 -$9,904 
Competitive $200,600 $64,832 $135,768 
FIELD $26,437 $134,272 -$107,835 
Futsal $0 $0 $0 
Indoor $0 $0 $0 
Recreation $71,915 $33,676 $38,239 
ODP $260,000 $260,000 $0 
NHS League $615,836 $609,424 $6,412 
        
Total $1,387,547 $1,374,291 $13,256 
 

 


